Bill No. 2223-04

An Act to Activate the Washburn Personal Injury Association and Allocate Baseline Funds to the Same

Author(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President

Sponsor(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President

Background:

The Washburn Student Bar Association oversees all student organizations at Washburn University School of Law. WSBA has developed certain Bylaws, policies and procedures, and rules and regulations which supervises and guides student organizations. Once a student organization has fulfilled all requirements as provided in WSBA Bylaws, policies and procedures, and rules and regulations, that student organization is eligible for initial activation or reactivation to be recognized by and registered with the WSBA. Organizations who are registered with and recognized by the WSBA are eligible for allocated baseline funding by the WSBA. For fiscal year 2022-2023, all student organizations registered with and recognized by WSBA received baseline funding in the amount of \$300.00.

Legislative Notes:

This bill seeks to reactivate the Washburn Personal Injury Association and allocate baseline funding in the amount of \$300.00 for fiscal year 2022-2023.

Presented to the Governing Body of the Washburn Student Bar Association on September 21, 2022, with a vote of:

15 Aves:

Nays: 💋

Abstentions: Ø

Audriana Berry Dunn WSBA President

Nicholas Smith

WSBA Vice President

An Act to Activate the Washburn Personal Injury Association and Allocate Baseline Funds to the Same

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE WASHBURN STUDENT BAR ASSOCIATION

Author(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President

Sponsor(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President

AN ACT

Section 1. The Washburn Student Bar Association shall hereby activate and recognize the Washburn Personal Injury Association, having properly requested such activation and recognition and having been certified as meeting all requirements of a WSBA Registered Student Organization.

Section 2. As an active and in good standing WSBA Registered Student Organization, the WSBA shall hereby allocate three hundred dollars (\$300.00) to the Washburn Personal Injury Association for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.

Section 3. Any WSBA law, policy, procedure, or rule, in whole or in part, in conflict with this Act shall be hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Act shall become effective immediately upon passage.